hence the adoption of the descriptive survey. 

Population of the study 

The target population for this study was all senior secondary school teachers and 

students in ILORIN WEST   area of Kwara state. The population size of the teachers with 

student population of three thousand eight hundred and eighty nine (3,889) Senior 

Secondary Schools (SSS) (Teaching Service commission, 2016). 

Sample and sampling Techniques 

The sample of this study study comprises ten (10) senior secondary school selected 

randomly from ILORIN WEST     Area. A total of thirty (30) teachers, three (3) from each